

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE
SUPREME COURT

ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
SHAPIRO, P.J., AND MARKEY, METER, BECKERING, STEPHENS, M.J. KELLY, AND RIORDAN, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

KENYA ALI HYATT,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court
No. 153081

Court of Appeals
No. 325741

Circuit Court
No. 13-032654-FC

DAVID S. LEYTON (P35086)
Prosecuting Attorney for Genesee County
JOSEPH F. SAWKA (P74197)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
900 S. Saginaw Street
Courthouse Room 100
Flint, Michigan 48502
(810) 257-3210

RONALD D. AMBROSE (P45504)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
16818 Farmington Road
Livonia, Michigan 48154-2974
(248) 890-1361

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY
TO DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S ANSWER
TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S AMENDED APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

DAVID S. LETYON
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
GENESEE COUNTY

BY: JOSEPH F. SAWKA (P74197)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Introduction: Defendant has failed to address the merits of the People’s Amended Application for Leave to Appeal..... 1

 II. The Sixth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution requires any fact that increases the penalty for a crime beyond the prescribed statutory maximum to be submitted to a jury and proven beyond a reasonable doubt. Neither *Miller v Alabama* nor MCL 769.25 require any factual finding by a jury because the statutorily authorized maximum penalty a court may discretionarily impose at the moment a juvenile-defendant is convicted of first-degree murder is life imprisonment without parole, taking into consideration the particular characteristics associated with the juvenile murderer’s youth..... 3

RELIEF 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alleyne v United States, 570 US ___; 133 S Ct 2151; 186 L Ed 2d 314 (2013) 7

Apprendi v New Jersey, 530 US 466; 120 S Ct 2348; 147 L Ed 2d 435 (2000)..... 4, 7

Blakely v Washington, 542 US 296; 124 S Ct 2531; 159 L Ed 2d 403 (2004)..... 4, 8

Cunningham v California, 549 US 270; 127 S Ct 856; 166 L Ed 2d 856 (2007)..... 7

Houston v Utah, ___ US ___; 136 S Ct 2005; 195 L Ed 2d 221 (2016) 9

Hurst v Florida, 577 US ___; 136 S Ct 616; 193 L Ed 2d 504 (2016) (citation omitted)..... 4, 8

Miller v Alabama, 567 US ___; 183 L Ed 2d 407; 132 S Ct 2455 (2012) 3, 5

Montgomery v Louisiana, 577 US ___; 136 S Ct 718; 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016) 9

People v Carp, 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014), vacated on other grounds by *Carp v Michigan*, ___ US ___; 136 S Ct 1355; 194 L Ed 2d 339 (2016), and by *Davis v Michigan*, ___ US ___; 136 S Ct 1356; 194 L Ed 2d 339 (2016)..... 2

People v Hyatt, ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2016)
(Docket No. 325741), lv pending 1, 3, 6

People v Perkins, 314 Mich App 140, ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2015) (Docket Nos. 323454, 323876, 325741) 3

People v Skinner, 312 Mich App, 77–78; 877 NW2d 482 (2015), lv pending..... 3

Ring v Arizona, 536 US 584; 122 S Ct 2428; 153 L Ed 2d 556 (2002)..... 8

State v Houston, 353 P3d 55; 781 Utah Adv Rep 33 (2015) 9

STATUTES

MCL 750.316..... 7

MCL 769.25 passim

MCL 769.25(2) 6

MCL 769.25(4) 6

MCL 769.25(6)	6
MCL 769.25(7)	6, 8
MCL 769.25(9)	6
MCL 769.25a	1
 RULES	
MCR 7.305(H)(1)	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Const 1963, art 1, § 16.....	2
US Const, Am VI.....	4
